



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
CIVIL APPLICATION (W) NO. 1807 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 6585 OF 2024

Indus Towers Limited, Pune Vs. The Akola Municipal Corporation, Akola and Ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. Prasad Abhyakar, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. D.P. Thakare, AGP for respondent Nos.3, 4 & 5/State.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE : 12.01.2026

At the outset Mr. Abhyankar, learned counsel for the petitioner, points out Civil Application No.1807/2025 filed by the present petitioner to bring subsequent developments on record after filing of the petition. No prejudice will be caused to the respondents. if the aforesaid application is allowed.

2. Accordingly, civil application is allowed.

3. Amendment be carried out within a period of one week.

WRIT PETITION NO. 6585 OF 2024

After the amendment is carried out, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **23.03.2026**.

2. Learned Additional Government Pleader waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.3,4 & 5/State.

3. Petitioner(s) is/are permitted to serve the other respondent(s) by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file an affidavit by next date, failing which the petitioner(s) shall deposit costs of Rupees Five Hundred with High Court Gazetted Officers' Association, Nagpur.

4. Objection(s), if any, shall be removed before next date.

(Raj D. Wakode, J.)

(Anil S. Kilor, J.)